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)
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No. 06-0160 PH




)

MISSOURI BOARD OF PHARMACY,
)




)
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)

DECISION


We grant Mike Hatch’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician, subject to restrictions.  
Procedure


On February 21, 2006, Hatch filed a complaint appealing the Missouri Board of Pharmacy’s (“the Board”) decision granting his application for registration as a pharmacy technician, but placing restrictions on his registration.   

We held a hearing on July 17, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General William E. Roberts represented the Board.  Although notified of the time and place of the hearing, neither Hatch nor 

anyone representing him appeared.  Our reporter filed the transcript on August 4, 2006.  
Findings of Fact

1. Hatch was convicted of delivery of cocaine – a controlled substance – in Waterloo, Iowa, and on September 19, 1986, was sentenced to five years in prison.
  
2. By application dated May 23, 2005, Hatch applied for registration as a pharmacy technician.

3. On his application, Hatch answered “no” to the questions:

1.  Are you now charged in any criminal prosecution, or have you ever been adjudicated guilty or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in any criminal prosecution in Missouri, in any other state, or in a United States court:

(a) for any offense relating to drugs, narcotics, controlled substances or alcohol, whether or not sentence was imposed?

*   *   *

(d) for any offense involving moral turpitude whether or not sentence was imposed (if you are unsure, mark “yes”)?[
]
4. On September 21, 2005, the Board notified Hatch that it had received a criminal history report disclosing that he had been arrested in 1986 for delivery of a controlled substance in Waterloo, Iowa.  The Board requested that Hatch submit a written explanation of the criminal offense and why it was not disclosed on his application.  

5. On October 13, 2005, the Board received Hatch’s notarized written explanation, which states:
    

I am writing you about my pharmacy tech application.  I had made a mistake by not answering yes.  I thought we only went back 7 years on the application.  I did not read the app very good.  I was doing so much paperwork them 3 days at work.  I did not read it very good so I am very sorry for doing that.  I have nothing to hide 
with my criminal background.  That is something that I am not proud of.  It happened 20 years ago and I have been a very good husband father and person the last 15 yrs.  I hope this will not effect me at my job.  I will do anything you would like me to do.  Please don’t hold this against me please.  
The application questions state nothing about being limited to a seven-year period. 

6. The Board issued a decision, dated January 17, 2006, stating that in lieu of placing Hatch’s name on the employment disqualification list, he was issued a registration with the following code letters for restrictions:  

A. Shall comply with all provisions of Chapter 338, Chapter 195, and all applicable federal and state drug laws, rules, and regulations including registration requirements, and with all federal and state criminal laws. 

B. Shall keep the Board apprised of his/her current home and work addresses and telephone numbers.

C. If, after disciplinary sanctions have been imposed, the registrant ceases to keep his/her Missouri registration current, or fails to keep the Board advised of his/her current place of employment and residence, such periods shall not be deemed or taken as any part of the time of discipline so imposed. 

D. Shall notify the Board of any violation of the restrictions/conditions herein, or be subject to full disqualification for five (5) years.

H. Shall not enter pharmacy where registrant is employed at any time without pharmacist present and directly supervising the activity of the registrant.

I. Shall not serve in a supervisory capacity without prior approval of the Board. 

These restrictions appear on the back of his registration certificate and card.  The registration is valid through May 31, 2007. 
7. On February 21, 2006, Hatch filed an appeal from the Board’s decision, stating in part:
  
I was fired from my job a Med 4 Home because of restrictions put on my pharmacy tech lic.  Let me tell you what my job is.  I work in a warehouse were we supplie meds for elder peoples breathing meds. . . .  Me job is working in the oxygen dept were I am a repair person that works on O2 machines.  I work on these machines about 60% off day.  My other job is mail person who takes the mail to the airport or pickup of return mail.  I also ship machines for fedx, UPS, and get all mail that comes from them.  I do this 
about 25% of the time. . . .  I would like to know if you could take these restrictions off.  My work will let me come back to my job.  I am truly sorry for my past.  And I am making a different in my life for the last 15 yrs.  I am married have 2 kids 10-3.  I coach sports for the last 5 yrs with kids that 5-10 yrs old.  Please let me have a chance at getting my job back.  I really loved that job.  

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Hatch’s complaint.
  Hatch has the burden to show that he is entitled to licensure without restriction.
  We exercise the same authority that has been granted to the Board.
  Therefore, we decide the application de novo.
  “May” means an option, not a mandate.
  The appeal vests in this Commission the same degree of discretion as the Board, and we need not exercise it the same way.
  When an applicant for licensure files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  


The Board argues that there is cause for denial under § 338.055, which states:


1.  The board may refuse to issue any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required pursuant to this chapter for one or any combination of causes stated in subsection 2 of this section.  The board shall notify the applicant in writing of the reasons for the refusal and shall advise the applicant of his or her right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.


2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission . . . for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *


(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal 
prosecution under the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated under this chapter, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;


(3) Use of fraud, deception, misrepresentation or bribery in securing any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license issued pursuant to this chapter or in obtaining permission to take any examination given or required pursuant to this chapter; 

*   *   *


(15) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]

Section 338.013 provides: 


2.  The board may refuse to issue a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician to an applicant that has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory or federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.  Alternately, the board may issue such person a registration, but may authorize the person to work as a pharmacy technician provided that person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board.  The board shall place on the employment disqualification list the name of an applicant who the board has refused to issue a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician, or the name of a person who the board has issued a certificate of registration as a pharmacy technician but has authorized to work under certain terms and conditions.  The board shall notify the applicant of the applicant’s right to file a complaint with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621, RSMo.
*   *   * 


6.  The board shall maintain an employment disqualification list.  No person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list shall work as a pharmacy technician, except as otherwise authorized by the board.  The board may authorize a person whose name appears on the employment disqualification list to work or continue to work as a pharmacy technician provided the person adheres to certain terms and conditions imposed by the board.


7.  The board may place on the employment disqualification list the name of a pharmacy technician who has been adjudicated and found guilty, or has entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, of a violation of any state, territory of [sic] federal drug law, or to any felony or has violated any provision of subsection 2 of section 338.055.
(Emphasis added).  

Section 620.149, RSMo 2000, authorizes a licensing agency to issue a license subject to probation.  The Board’s Regulation 20 CSR 2220-2.700(5) provides: 

Any person whose name appears on the disqualification list may be employed as a pharmacy technician subject to any restrictions or conditions ordered by the board.  As an alternative to barring an individual from employment in a pharmacy, the board may consider restricted forms of employment or employment under special conditions for any person who has applied for or holds a registration as a pharmacy technician.  Any registered technician subject to restrictions or conditions who violates any portion thereof may be further restricted in employment or have additional conditions placed on their registration.  The board may also implement full disqualification on a registrant who has violated any restrictions or conditions.  

(Emphasis added).  

Criminal Offense


Iowa Code Annotated § 124.401.1 provides:  

Except as authorized by this chapter, it is unlawful for any person to manufacture, deliver, or possess with the intent to manufacture or deliver, a controlled substance, a counterfeit substance, or a simulated controlled substance, or to act with, enter into a common scheme or design with, or conspire with one or more other persons to manufacture, deliver, or possess with the intent to manufacture or deliver a controlled substance, a counterfeit substance, or a simulated controlled substance. 

Hatch was convicted for violation of this state drug law.  A pharmacy technician assists a pharmacist in the practice of pharmacy, which includes “the interpretation and evaluation of prescription orders; [and] the compounding, dispensing and labeling of drugs and devices 
pursuant to prescription orders[.]”
  The offense of delivery of a controlled substance is reasonably related to the profession of pharmacy technician.  

Moral turpitude is:

an act of baseness, vileness, or depravity in the private and social duties which a man owes to his fellowman or to society in general, 
contrary to the accepted and customary rule of right and duty between man and man; everything “done contrary to justice, honesty, modesty, and good morals.”

In re Frick, 694 S.W.2d 473, 479 (Mo. banc 1985) (quoting In re Wallace, 19 S.W.2d 625 

(Mo. banc 1929)).  We agree that the offense of delivery of a controlled substance is an offense involving moral turpitude.
  We find cause to deny Hatch’s application, place him on the EDL, or restrict his license under §§ 338.013 and 338.055.2(2).

Use of Fraud, Deception, or Misrepresentation 


Fraud is “an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.”
  “Deception” contemplates an act designed to deceive, to cheat someone by inducing their reliance on clever contrivance or misrepresentation.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  


Hatch claimed that he thought he only needed to disclose on his application offenses that occurred within the last seven years.  This is not credible, as the application contains no such limitation.  We conclude that Hatch used fraud, deception, or misrepresentation in securing a 
certificate of registration.
  Therefore, there is cause to deny his application under 
§ 338.055.2(3).
Violation of Drug Laws

Because Hatch was convicted for violation of the drug laws of the State of Iowa, we find cause to deny Hatch’s application, place him on the EDL, or restrict his license under §§ 338.013 and 338.055.2(15).  
Discretion

In his complaint, Hatch asserts that his life has changed since the incident in 1986.  However, because pleadings are not self-proving,
 we cannot consider the complaint as evidence.  Hatch did not attend the hearing to testify or present evidence.  In Exhibit 4, which is a notarized letter that Hatch sent to the Board, Hatch states that he has been a good husband, father, and person for the last 15 years.  

We recognize that Hatch’s offense was twenty years ago.  However, the offense was serious – not mere possession of cocaine, but delivery of cocaine.  This offense is extremely pertinent to the type of registration that Hatch seeks.  Further, Hatch did not complete the application truthfully and did not offer a credible explanation for failing to do so.


We believe that the restrictions that the Board placed on his registration are reasonable, and we conclude that they should continue.  We note that the terms of Hatch’s prospective employment are between him and potential employers, such as Med 4 Home.  The role of this Commission is limited to determining whether a registration should be issued and under what conditions, if any, it should be restricted.  
Summary


We grant Hatch’s application for registration as a pharmacy technician, subject to the same restrictions that the Board imposed.  


SO ORDERED on December 14, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP 



Commissioner

�It is difficult to determine the details of this conviction because the Board has introduced into evidence the results of its FBI records check, rather than original court records.  


�Ex. 1.


�Ex. 4.  We quote verbatim without correction for grammatical or spelling errors.  


�Again, we quote verbatim without correction for grammatical or spelling errors.  


�Sections 338.013.2 and 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2005 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


	�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


	�J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  


	�State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  


	�S.J.V. ex rel. Blank v. Voshage, 860 S.W.2d 802, 804 (Mo. App., E.D. 1993).  


	�Finch, 514 S.W.2d at 614.


	�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�Section 338.010.1, RSMo 2000.


�In re Shrunk, 847 S.W.2d 789, 791 (Mo. banc 1993).


�The Board’s September 21, 2005, letter also refers to other offenses listed in the FBI report.  However, the Board does not rely on those offenses in its answer to Hatch’s complaint.  Because the Board has not raised them in its answer, we do not consider them.  Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E). 


�State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. banc 1910).


�State ex rel. Nixon v. Telco Directory Publishing, 863 S.W.2d 596, 600 (Mo. banc 1993).


	�Missouri Dental Bd. v. Bailey, 731 S.W.2d 272, 274-75 (Mo. App., W.D. 1987).   


�There is no evidence of any bribery.  


�Epperson v. Eise, 167 S.W.3d 229, 231 (Mo. App., E.D. 2005).  
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